Item Title:

Submitted By:
Department:

Department Phone Number:

Subject:

Background:

Fiscal Impact:

County of El Paso
Agenda Item Details

Planning and Development- CRRMA / Vehicle Registration Fee
(VRF) Project Development Agreement / Berryville-Darrington
Project / Amendment 7 (2024-0574)

Michael McElroy, Director
Planning and Development

915-273-3330

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the Seventh
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement VRF Project
Development Agreement for the Darrington Roadway
Improvement Project with the Camino Real Regional Mobility
Authority (CRRMA). This amendment will allow the CRRMA to
provide engineering and administration services for the right-
of-way acquisition of the required parcels for the project.
Funding in the amount of $228,000 will be used from Vehicle
Registration Fee proceeds administered by the CRRMA. No
County funds are required. (Contract No. 2024-0574) (Precinct
3)

The widening of Darrington Road will take place at the tail end
of the Pellicano Drive roadway improvements to minimize
traffic disruption for the area. The project is part of the 2013
County Comprehensive Mobility Plan. This project consists of
widening the existing 2-lane roadway to a 6-lane divided
arterial that will include sidewalks, 5-bike lanes, illumination,
drainage infrastructure and landscaping. The amendment will
allow the CRRMA to provide engineering and administration
services for the Right-of-Way acquisition of the required parcels
for the project. Currently plans are completed. Construction
phase is to follow after completion of the land acquisition.

Fiscal Impact Historical
Fiscal Impact: $228,000 in VRF funds administered by CRRMA.
No impact to County General fund.

Fiscal Impact Projected
Fiscal Impact: $359,768.42 in VRF funds administered by
CRRMA. No impact to County General fund.



Budget or Unbudgeted Match:

Recommendation:

Prior Action:

Long Account Number: Amount: N/A

Long Account Number: Amount: $359,768.42

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the Seventh
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement VRF Project
Development Agreement for the Darrington Roadway
Improvement Project with the Camino Real Regional Mobility
Authority (CRRMA). This amendment will allow the CRRMA to
provide engineering and administration services for the right-
of-way acquisition of the required parcels for the project.
Funding in the amount of $228,000 will be used from Vehicle
Registration Fee proceeds administered by the CRRMA. No
County funds are required. (Contract No. 2024-0574) (Precinct
3)

On December 11, 2023, Item 4-0. Approve and authorize the
County Judge to sign the Sixth Amendment to the Interlocal
Agreement for the Berryville-Darrington Project Development
Project with the Camino Real Regional Mobility Authority
(CRRMA). This amendment will allow the CRRMA to provide
engineering and administration services for the Right-of-Way
acquisition of the required parcels for the project. Funding in
the amount of $131,768.42 will be used from Vehicle
Registration Fee proceeds. County Vehicle Registration Fee
(VRF) proceeds are in SRTRANSPFEE-RGNL MOBLTY AUTHO. No
County funds are required. (Contract No. 2023-0954) (Precinct
3)

On August 1, 2022, the Court authorized the County Judge to
sign the fifth amendment to the project development
agreement with the Camino Real Regional Mobility Authority
for the Darrington Widening project engineering services in the
amount of $105,000 for engineering service, and an additional
$395,000 for construction. (Contract 2022-0502)

On June 15, 2020, (Item 4Q), the court authorized the County
Judge to sign the fourth amendment to the project
development agreement with the Camino Real Regional
Mobility Authority for the Darrington Widening project
engineering services. No County funds were required as
$63,510.70 in funds were available from the Camino Real
Regional Mobility Authority Vehicle-Registration Fee Bond
Issuance. (Contract No. 2020-0387).

On June 4, 2018, (Item 19), Court approved the third
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement VRF Project
Development Agreement for the Darrington Roadway
Improvement Project in order to increase the budget for
additional engineering services for the design of the project.
(Contract No. 2018-0288)



Strategic Plan:

Strategic Plan Information:

Estimated Time Needed
For This Item:

OnJuly 31, 2017, (Item 17), Court approved the Second
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement VRF Project
Development Agreement for the Darrington Roadway
Improvement Project in order to increase the budget for survey
and drainage work. (Contract No. 2017-0488)

On December 12, 2016, (Item 9), Court authorized the County
Judge to execute a Resolution and the First Amendment to the
Interlocal Agreement to the VRF Project Development
Agreement for Darrington Roadway Improvement Project.
(Contract No. 2016-0885)

On February 22, 2016, (Item 3-K), Court approved the
resolution authorizing the Interlocal Agreement for Design
Services - VRF Project Development Agreement for the
Darrington Roadway Improvement Project. (Contract No. 2015-
0716)

Goal:
null

Objective:



